

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MEEHANCOMBS GLOBAL CREDIT  
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND, LP, *et al.*,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORP. and CAESARS  
ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO., INC.,

Case No. 1:14-cv-07091-SAS

FREDERICK BARTON DANNER, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT CORP. and CAESARS  
ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING CO., INC.,

Case No. 1:14-cv-07973-SAS

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &  
GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Caesars Entertainment Corporation*

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &  
ADELMAN LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Defendant Caesars Entertainment  
Operating Company, Inc.*

**Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS .....5

ARGUMENT.....9

I. THE COMPLAINTS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE TIA .....10

    A. MeehanCombs Fails to State a Claim Under TIA Section 316(a).....11

    B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under TIA Section 316(b) .....13

    C. The State-Law Claims Should be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....16

II. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE INDENTURES’ NO-ACTION CLAUSES .....16

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AS A MATTER OF LAW .....20

    A. The Complaints Do Not Allege a Breach of the Indentures .....20

        1. Defendants Were Not Required To Seek Plaintiffs’ Consent to the Agreement and Amendments (MeehanCombs Count Four; Danner Count Three) .....20

        2. Defendants Did Not Violate the Redemption Process Because They Did Not Redeem the Notes (MeehanCombs Count Five; Danner Count Four) .....21

        3. The Indentures Expressly Provide for the Release of CEC’s Guarantee (MeehanCombs Count Six) .....22

        4. Defendants Did Not Give Improper Preferential Treatment to Any Noteholders (MeehanCombs Count Seven) .....23

    B. Plaintiffs Do Not and Cannot Plead Any Non-Speculative Damages .....23

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....24

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bank Midwest, N.A. v. Hypo Real Estate Capital Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 232, 2010 WL 4449366 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2010) .....	24
<i>Brady v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> 538 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Caspian Alpha Long Credit Fund, L.P. v. GS Mezzanine Partners 2006, L.P.</i> , 93 A.3d 1203, 1206 (Del. 2014) .....	10
<i>Concord Real Estate CDO 2006-1 v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 996 A.2d 324 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	22
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. New York Mortg. Agency</i> , No. 94 Civ. 8408 (KMW), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12784 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 1998).....	15
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	19, 24
<i>D &amp; L Holdings, LLC v. RCG Goldman Co., LLC</i> , 287 A.D.2d 65 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2001) .....	24
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	17
<i>Emmet &amp; Co., Inc. v. Catholic Health East.</i> , 951 N.Y.S.2d 846 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 A.D.3d 605 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2014) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Esposito v. New York</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11612 (SAS), 2012 WL 5499882 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012).....	16
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Federated Strategic Income Fund v. Mechala Group Jam. Ltd.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10515, 1999 WL 993648 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1999).....	15

*Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.*,  
 Civ. A. Nos. 11866, 11920, 12006,  
 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1992).....16, 18, 19

*Gordon v. Dino De Laurentiis Corp.*,  
 529 N.Y.S.2d 777 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1988) .....23

*Hahn Automotive Warehouse, Inc. v. American Zurich Ins. Co.*,  
 18 N.Y.3d 765 (N.Y. 2012) .....24

*Harris v. Mills*,  
 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009) .....9

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Federated Dept. Stores, Inc.*,  
 723 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....24

*Hayden v. Paterson*,  
 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) .....9

*Heine v. The Signal Cos.*,  
 No. 74 Civ. 3036, 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17071  
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1977) .....21, 22

*House of Eur. Funding I, Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 13 Civ. 519, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49894  
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014) .....18

*Katz v. Oak Industries Inc.*,  
 508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....10

*Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.*,  
 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991) .....9

*LNC Invs., Inc. v. First Fid. Bank, N.A. N.J.*,  
 173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999) .....23

*McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment*,  
 859 F. Supp. 743 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), *aff’d in relevant part*, 65 F.3d 1044  
 (2d Cir. 1995).....15, 19

*In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998) .....16

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Xerox Corp.*,  
 25 A.D.3d 309 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2006) .....25

*In re Northwestern Corp.*,  
 313 B.R. 595 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....14

<i>Paracor Fin., Inc. v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Petitt v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	23
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (N.Y. 2014) .....	18
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Educ. Loan Trust IV</i> , No. 6297-CS, 2011 WL 6152282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2011) .....	17
<i>Ret. Bd. of the Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	14
<i>RJ Capital, S.A. v. Lexington Capital Funding III Ltd.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 25, 2011 WL 3251554 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2011) .....	17, 24
<i>S. Cherry St. LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC</i> ( <i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig.</i> ), 534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	9
<i>SC Note Acquisitions, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	17
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Shetiwy v. Midland Credit Mgmt.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	16
<i>In re Solutia, Inc.</i> , No. 03-17949, 2007 WL 1302609 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2007) .....	10
<i>Telenor Mobile Commc’ns AS v. Storm LLC</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	13
<i>Triton Partners LLC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 411 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2003) .....	25
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....	16
<i>Waldman v. Riedinger</i> , 423 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>YRC Worldwide Inc. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams.</i> , No. 100-2106-JWL, 2010 WL 2680336 (D. Kan. July 1, 2010) .....	14

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 77aaa .....10

15 U.S.C. §§ 77hhh.....10

15 U.S.C. §§ 77ggg.....10

15 U.S.C. § 77ppp.....10, 11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....1, 9

American Bar Foundation, 1971 Commentaries on Model Indenture  
Provisions .....17, 22
